Resolution No. 2018-

RESOLUTION OF THE SOLANO COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS HONORING MICHAEL J. LANGO, DIRECTOR OF GENERAL SERVICES, UPON HIS RETIREMENT FROM THE DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES WITH 34 YEARS OF PUBLIC SERVICE IN THREE CALIFORNIA COUNTIES, INCLUDING 15 YEARS OF DEDICATED SERVICE TO SOLANO COUNTY

WHEREAS, Michael (Mike) J. Lango began his 34-year career in public service in 1985 as an Auditor-Appraiser in the San Luis Obispo County Assessor's Office and later accepted a position as an Associate Real Property Agent in the San Luis Obispo County Department of General Services; and

WHEREAS, in September 1994, Mr. Lango was hired as the first Real Estate Manager for Solano County and served in that capacity until April 2000 when he assumed new responsibilities as the Real Estate and Park Services Manager for Solano County; and

WHEREAS, in September 2001, Mr. Lango accepted a position with Contra Costa County as the Deputy Director of General Services until August 2005 when he was promoted to Director of General Services for Contra Costa County and served in that capacity until accepting his current position as the Director of General Services for Solano County in February 2011; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Lango, with a total tenure of almost 8 years is the longest serving General Services Director in Solano County history; and

WHERAS, Mr. Lango served as the Project Director and on the Steering Committees for the new 365-bed Stanton Correctional Facility Project and the 40,000-square foot SB1022 Rourke Vocational Training Center Project in Fairfield to improve housing conditions and reduce recidivism of adult offenders; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Lango facilitated development of long-range planning documents including annual updates of the Solano County 5-year Capital Facilities Improvement Plan to identify and prioritize project improvements, a Three Campus Master Plan for future facilities in Fairfield and a Facility Condition Assessment to plan maintenance at 52 facility locations; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Lango administered a comprehensive operations and maintenance program for over 2 million square feet of occupied space in County facilities located in 7 cities and the surrounding unincorporated areas of Solano County; and

WHEREAS, by focusing on effective asset management coupled with excellent customer service, Mr. Lango has instilled a culture within the General Services Department that blends continuous improvement with collaboration and team-building to deliver value added services to County Departments; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Lango has served as President of the County General Services Association, an affiliate of the California State Association of Counties, a statewide network of General Services professionals representing over thirty counties in California; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Lango has earned the admiration and respect of those who have had the privilege of working with him over the course of his 34 years in public service.

NOW, **THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED**, that the Solano County Board of Supervisors hereby recognizes Michael J. Lango for his 34 years of dedicated public service and wishes him success in his future endeavors and a long, happy, and well-deserved retirement.

Dated this 28th day of August 2018

JOHN M. VASQUEZ, Chair
Solano County Board of Supervisors
ATTEST:
BIRGITTA E. CORSELLO, Clerk
Solano County Board of Supervisors
Columb County Board of Caporvicoro
By:
Jeanette Neiger, Chief Deputy Clerk